Amendment #3 to IAK%87413

Contract Start Date: July 1, 2014 Total Contract Amount: $34,042,400
Qriginal Expiration Date: June 30, 2015 Original Contract Amount; $4,533,400
Current Expiration Date; June 30, 2017 Previous-Amendments Total $0.00
Requested Expiration Date: N/A This Amendment: $29,509,000

This. Amendment is by and between the State of Minnesota, through its Executive Director of the

Minnesota Insurance Marketplace (“MNsure”), and the Commissioner of Minnesota Department of
Human Services (“DHS”).

Recitals

1. - DHS has an Interagency Agreement with MNsure, identified as IAK%87413 (Original Interagency

Agreement”), to provide standard, centralized administrative services to MNsure to enable
administrative efficiency.

2. DHS and MNsure wish to exercise the option to amend the Agreement according to Clause 8.
“Amendments” of the Original Agreement.

3. MNsure and DHS are willing to amend the Original Interagency Agreement as stated below.

Therefore, the Parties agree as follows:

Contract Amendment

In this Amendment, changes to pre-existing Contract language will use stetke-through for deletions and
underlining for insertions.

REVISION 1. Clause 1 “PARTIES’ DUTIES ~ NON-IT SERVICES”, Section 1.4 “Management Services” is
amended as follow: .

1. PARTIES’ DUTIES —~ NON-IT SERVICES
1.4 Management Services

A, Scope of Work. bH . z R A58 .
sepvices-to-MNsure: DHS shall growde physical securnty consultmg and advustng,
and, facilities planning services to MNsure. DHS shall also provide access badge

creation services, related reporting, and access management for state employees
and-state cantractors who need access into DHS locations.

B, Avuthorized Representatives.

1. DHS authorized representative in regards to management services is Linda
Nelson, Management Services Director, or her successor.

Amendment No. 3 to IAK%87413 Page 1




2. MNsure’s authorized representative In regards to management services is

Krista Fink, Privacy and Security Manager, ot her successor ¥evin-Marshy

3.  Each representative shall have final authority for acceptance of management
services of the other party and shall have responsibility to insure that all
payments due to the other party with respect to management services are
made pursuant to the terms of this Agreement

€. Conslderation, Consideration for all management services performed by DHS
pursuant to this: Agreement shall be paid by MNsure at an annual cost of twenty

five thousand dollars {$25,000.00), unless otherwise stated in Exhiblt A as
amendeéd. '

REVISION 2, Clause 1 “PARTIES’ DUTIES - NON-IT SERVICES” s being amended to add Section 1.12 “Equal
Opportunity and Access” as follow:

1, PARTIES’ DUTIES ~ NON-IT SERVICES
1.1 Equal Opportunity and Access,
Scope of Work, Upon request from MNsure, DHS’ Equal Opportunity and Access

Division shall provide translation and limited English proficiency related duties for
both MNsure and joint MNsure/DHS publications.

>

1. DHS shall prepare the Application for Health Coverage and Help Paying Costs
document DHS-6696, and related attachments for translation.

2. DHS shall coordinate and contract for translation services, proofread
translated documents for MNsure, and finalize translated documents,

B.  Authorized Representatives,

1. DHS authorized representative in regards to translation services is Zecharlas
Hailu, Equal Opportunity and Access Director, or his successor,

2. MNsure's authorized representative in regards to translation services is David
Rowley, General Counsel, or his successor,

3.  Each representative shall have final authority for acceptance of translation
services of the other party and shall have responsibility to Insure that all
payments due to the other party with respect to translation services are
made pursuant to the terms of this Aereement

gl

€. Consideration, Consideration for all translation services performed by DHS

pursuant to thls Agreement shall be paid by MNsure at an annual cost of ten
thousand dollars ($10,000), unless otherwise stated in Exhibit A as amended.

Amendment No. 3 to |IAK%87413 Page2




REVISION 3, Clause 2 “PARTIES" DUTIES - IT SERVICES” is amended as follows:
2. PARTIES’ DUTIES - IT SERVICES.

21 Standard IT Support

A.  Scope of Work. DHS shall provide standard IT support services for MNsure as

defined and ‘authorized in the current MNsure/MNIT@DHS service level
agreement '

B. Authorized Representatives,

1. DHS authorized representative in regards to IT support services is Scott
Peterson-and-Alex Kotze, Chleflnformation-Officerand Chief Financlal Officer,
or their her successor.

2. MNsure’s authorized representative in regards to IT support services is Karj
Koob, Chief Flnancial Officer, or her successor-Marty—-Gammack—Chief

3. Each representative shall have final authority for acceptance of IT support
services of the other party and shall have responsibility to insure that all
payments due to the other party with respéct to IT support services are made
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement

€. Consideration, Consideration forallIT supportservices performed by DHS pursuant
to this Agreement shall be paid by MNsure at -an annual cost of three hundred

seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00), unless otherwise stated in Exhibit A as
amended.

2.2 MNsure System Support Oger;atlons

A, Scope of Work. DHS through its MN.IT@DHS shall be the technical lead for federally
approved MNsure technology projects as defined and authorized in the current
MNsure/MNJIT@DHS service level agreement.

1. The MNsure system development—and operations shall be managed
collaboratively by MNsure and DHS.

Amendment No, 3 to IAK%87413. Page 3




32, Any additional work beyond the service level agreement referenced above

shall require an amendment to this Agreement including fiscal considerations
assoclated with the change,

B.  Authorized Representatives.

1. DHS authorized representative In regards to MNsure System Qperations
Support services is Tom-Baden-and Alex Kotze, ChiefHnformation-Officerand
Chief Financial Officer, or their her successor.

2. MNsure’s authorized representative In regards to MNsure System Qperations

Support services Is Karl Koob, Chief Financial Officer, or her successor Masty
c k-Chiet Financial Officer, or i ‘

3.  FEach representative shall have final authority for acceptance of MNsure
System Qperations Suppert services of the other party and shall have
responsibility to insure that ali payments due to the other party with respect

to MNsure System Qperations Suppott services are made pursuant to the
terms of this Agreement.

C.  Consideration. Consideration for all MNsure System Qperations Suppert services
performed by DHS pursuant to this Agreement shall be paid by MNsure as follows

1. Conslderation forall-standard ITsupport services performed by DHS pursuant
to this Agreement shall be paid by MNsure at an annual not-to-exceed cost

of ninety-four thousand dollars ($94,000.00), unless otherwise stated in
Exhibit A as am‘ended. 4

2. InState Fiscal Years (SFY) 2016 and 2017, consideration for all MNsure System
Operations services performed by DHS pursuant to this Agreement shall be
paid_by MNsure in accordance with the federally approved DHS Public
Assistance Cost Allocation Plan {“PACAP”) and the fine item budget set forth
in Exhibit A, as amended,

2.3 MNsure System Development,

A.  Scope.of Work. DHS through its MN IT@DHS shall provide ongoing MNsure System
Development services associated with the establishment and implementation of
MNsure’s state-based Health Insurance Exchange as authorized In the current
MNsure/MN.IT@DHS service level agreement. MNsure System Development work
Is_poverned by the Intéragency Executive Steering Committee (“ESC”
decision making body.

Amendment No. 3 to |AK%87413 Page 4




=

MNsure system de\)elogment services and activitles shall be managed
collaboratively by MNsure and DHS when carrying out duties and obligations
defined within this Section,

g

Any MN.IT development work shall be detailed and priced separately from
this Agreement,

o

Any additional work bevond the service level agreement referenced above
shal! require an amendment to'this Agreement including fiscal considerations
assoclated with the change.

B. Authorized Representatlves.

1. DHS' authorized representative In regaids to MNsure System Development
services Is Alex Kotze; Chief Financlal Officer, or:her successor,

2.  MNsure’s authorized representative in regards to MNsure System
Development services is Kari Koob, Chief Financial Officer, or her successor.
3. Ea esentative shall have final authority for acceptance of MNsur

System Development services of the other party and shall have responsibility
to Insure that all payments due to the other party with respect to MNsure
System Development services are made pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement -

C.  Consideration. Consideration for all ongoing MNsure System Development services
performed by DHS pursuant to this Agreement shall be paid by MNsure based on
the federally approved DHS Public Assistance Cost Allocation Plan ("PACAP”) and in
accordance with the line item budget set forth in Exhibit A, as amended,

REVISION 4. Clause 3 “DHS PUBLIC HEALTH CARE PROGRAMS” Is amended as follows:

3. DHS PUBLIC HEALTH CARE PROGRAMS.

A, Scope. DHS and MNsure acknowledge that under an Interagency Agreement titled
“Interagency Services Agreement for MNsure Participation in the Administration of the
Minnesota State Plan or Services Under Title XIX” and dated November 3", 2014, which
is_incorporated Into this Agreement by reference, each party has_separate and
independent obligations related to MNsure’srole in DHS" public health care brograms.

1. Under the above referenced Interagency Agreement, MNsure has a_separate
obligation ta provide enroliment activities, including eligibility determination; case
management, policy renewal, outreach, and post-eligibility to DHS for Minnesotans
seeking benefits under DHS public health care programs, including Medical
Assistance and MinnesotaCare.

Amendment No, 3 to 1AK%87413 ' Page 5




2.  The Parties acknowledge that services provided by MNsure under the above

referenced interagency Agreement benefits DHS' public health care programs.

=

Estimated Payments. Under the above referenced Interagency Agreement, the Parties
acknowledge that DHS has a separate and independent obligation to pay MNsure for
MNsure business operations costs attributable to the DHS' public health care programs
according to the DHS Public Assistance Cost Allocation Plan (“PACAP"). The estimated

amaounts are as follows:

1 SEY2015: $6,844,000
2. SFY2016: $9,609,000
3,

SFY2017: $14,350,000

The amounts specified [n this Section are estimates. only. This Agreement does not
obligate DHS to pay MNsure the amounts estimated this Section for any service

performed in this Agreement or the Interagency Agreement referenced In.Paragraph of
this Clause,

REVISION §. Clause 4 ';CONSIDERA;TION AND TERMS OF PAYMENT” is amended as follows:
34, CONSIDERATION AND TERMS OF PAYMENT
A. Pavment Structure,
1. Clausel Parties’ Duties - Non-T Serviceé. Consideration for all services performed

by DHS under Clause 1 of this Agreement represents MNsure’s payment to DHS for
DHS administrative cost attributable to MNsure’s private health care programs.

2.  Clause 2 Parties’ Dutles ~ IT Services. Consideration for all services performed by
DHS under Clause 2 of this Aareement represents MNsure’s payment to DHS for
MN.IT Information technology costs attributable to MNsure's private health care
programs.

o

Clause 3 DHS Public Health Care Programs. Clause 3 of this Agreement represents
DHS’ separate and independent obligation to_pay MNsure for MNsure business
operations _costs attributable to the DHS’ public health care programs. This
Agreement does not obligate DHS to pay MNsure the amounts estimated in Clause

3 for any service performed in this Agreement or the Interagency Agreement
referenced In Clause 3

>

Payment Methodology. Payments made and invoices submitted between DHS and
M~Nsure shall be in accordance with the DHS Public Assistance Cost Allocation Plan
{“PACAP"} methodology and assoclated Central Office Cost Allocation System
(“COCAS”) policles and procedures, and in accordance with Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Sepvices’ (“CMS”) advance planning documents {“APDs”} assoclated with
Minnesota’s Medicaid Eligibility Determination Systern {(“MEDs”), which are hereby
Iticorporated into this Agreement by reference,

Amendment No. 3 to I1AK%87413 : : Page 6




jm

Consideration, Consideration for all services performed by DHS pursuant to this
Agreement shall be pald by the MNsure in accordance with the allocations set forth in

and EXhlbit A, whichis attached and mcorporated into this Agreement

Terms of Payment. Payment shall be made by the MNsure on a quarterly basis within
thirty (30) fifteen-{38} days after DHS has presented invoices for services performed to

M~Nsure. DHS shall present invoices to. MNsure within forty five (45) days after each
calendar quarter end. ‘

Total Obligation,

1. Non<T Services. The total obligation of MNsure for all compensation and
reimbursements to DHS for non-IT related services under this Agreement shall not
exceed one million nine hundred forty thousand dolfars {$1,940,000.00),

2. IT Services. The total obligation of MNsure for all compensation and
reimbursements to DHS for IT related services under this Agreement shall not
exceed two milllion five hundred ninety three thousand four hundred dollars
{$2,593,400.00),

Advance Payments. MNsure’s and DHS’ Chief Financial Officer, or their successor, may,
based o invoices, authorize advance paymentsbetween MNsure and DHS for
the timited purpose of addressing cash:flow issues resulting from guarterly PACAP and
COCAS procedures, Advance payments made under this Section must be settled against
the next invgice and shall not exceed line item amounts set forth in Exhibit A, Interagengy
Agreement Budget.

REVISION 6. The following clause headings are amendéd as follows:

45,
56.
67.
78.
89,
910.

CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT.
TERMS OF AGREEMENT.
CANCELLATION.
ASSIGNMENT.
AMENDMENTS.

LIABILITY,

REVISION 7. Clause 11 “Information P?ivacy Protection” Is amended as follows:

4011,

INFORMATION PRIVACY PROTECTldN. DHS and MNsure. hereby incorporate by reference the
separately executed Amended MNsure Data Sharing Agreement, executed on August-23,-2043
June 29, 2015, as amended, by DHS and MNsure (“Data Sharing Agreement”), or, the applicable

successive Data Sharing Agreement executed by the Parties, DHS and MNsure respectivély agree
that each party shall fully comply with the terms of the applicable Data Sharing Agreement when
carrying out any duties or obligation identified In this Agreement, -

Amendment No. 3 to IAK%87413 ' Page 7




EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN, THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AND ALL
PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT,

Amendment No. 3 to IAK%87413 Page 8




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this contract to be duly executed intending to-be bound

thereby
APPROVED:

1, STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION

Individual certiffes that funds have been encumbered as required by Minn. Stat. §§ 16A.15 and 16C.05

v o

Date: /D/a’//g’_

SWIFT Contract No: 7//4/(/%[74 ]3.2

swirrpo . 9% b 3-)0577

2. DHS

Wlm/elegated withority

Title: @A;Wl&w [\;/p\m 1 [ b

Date: /]//g//s"

3. MNSURE

o K Bway

With delegated authority

ive: LA Gw%wa M

Date: ‘}/{/‘(

Distribution:

Requesting Agency — Original {fully executed) contract

Providing Agency
Contracting, Procurement & Legal Compliance

Amendment No, 3 to 1AK%87413

Page 9




STLZE34NYIE 53 £ 0N JURWpUSY TV UGG

SIOZ/T/ZT
POOTISE | D00SE60c | OOYEEsY | 000'eES’y 00Y'LES'Y OOF'EESY ueuseaiBy ASuaesaiul jeI0L
DODTESS | D00S668L | DOYEEST 00D'S6SZ 00t°E652 DOV'E6ST SEAARS 11 [20L
Byat e g Uey mmwﬂme—gua Emg SISNINE 2
oo0T0cy | po0BovLr |0 [ <] D
BO0B50< iiet | O Fol g g TORETSA( SWaISAG SUI0SU0 5 |
o 3 oov'YE 000'Y6 00Y'¥e coP'rs VOV d POACIATE L(000'00TS) siep Jioddns 1 pIepURIS 4
4] g 000peTT }000%2TZ | 000%TTR 006'v2T'T STION XY qo0y PEX T3PS}t iooe 160070057 03 dn) S350y Jjosked 133G +
Urposg-ox-n Sjqeuen {saa4oiduse
SHA®@ Aq) SUBTEISOG weddag walsAs amsuiN T2
QO0'SLE 000°'sLE 000°SLE Q00'SLE 000'SLE O0D'SLE FZIOY *BIY GooN WEN paxid (s33Acdws imsNIA 03} 3oddng 13 pAepuRIS T
cOD'OYE'T | COOOPE'T | 000DEET | DOOOKE'T 000°0Y6°T 000'0VET SEOIAIDS 15-UON [e30L
GO0DL OTL 3] g 1] 2] TEH SeUePIZ KS[WOY PIREQ P
000’052 000052 000052 000°0SC o00°0sC 00p'0sZ Jogisnauel uRLl yueH SjqeueA JRUBD suopEsRd(Q SUensSEITE
{0006 0006 00D°00Z 000002 000°00Z 000°00Z MBI UOG; uelt YueH IqEEA sows) ey 0Tt
[ BO00C 000°00E 000°00€ 000'00E ODOYOOE 0D0RIOpN UBUIEN swing aney paxid * paISISSEUN JHD - UORENSINILPY IBD RESH 6T
000°0¥S DOOOPS 0000rS 0C00rsS 000°0rS coo'ors foBupicotumueg | Apsuud) eoissaf sjgeen . sieaddy 2°T
000°00T 000°00% 0oO°00T £00C0T 80000t 000°00T uosuiof Aleo WOfuBAN UYOT SiqeuEA . SHpnY RIS LT
000'sZ 080'sT opD'sz 000'ST 000°sT [ra1474 Joqan Asssf upding A Sjgauen sapr3s punaudyeeg 5T
BOOGOE GO0 00E 000°00T 009'00T 000COT 000°G0T TION XS spewiwe) Aueln BGBIRA suopessdc jePuRLL ST
ooa'sz boo'sz 000'sZ 000°ST 000°ST Qo0'ST uGs{aN Bpur] uiding oA pexiy S3OIAIRS JUSLISTeURIN UT
000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000’00t 000°00T SUBATT YA uching anA paxid o0 £T
009001 4 000°00T 0D0'00T 000001 000001 06000 . P3us L uesy uyeH ‘paxi siqeAegd SJUROY 8 yoshed ZT
000002 S@N‘ ooa‘ooz oooMNON 000'007 600002 souoranuue] swng aney paxi SE0IN0soY URWNH. T'T
pa i -y TR SIOTAd pii-pt f:j<irp e SYXDT AL IR0 Ry FSHa ooy AR / NN pagiey) Junouy
T e . )
ﬁ.&.& d Tenody SR seoumRN IUEI0 SABeRRSOMaY paTOIpY 04 siea {pepincd aq 0} Seopes 97} LO[IIPS Vi

€7 "ON 1uSWpuU3WY Ul papusuly sy - 198png Juswsa.8y Aouagdelaiu] v LIGIHX3



